## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 15095/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2024 in CRR No. 1453/2020 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

**ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**RAJ GOPAL KANKANI** 

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajkumar Bhaskar Thakare, A.S.G.

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Bhawna Gandhi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

An order dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2023 passed in SLP (Crl.) Diary No.42315/2022 shows that similar issue is involved in the said SLP. The present Petition will have to be heard along with SLP (Crl.) Diary No.42315/2022.

The Registry to seek direction from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India on the administrative side. If both the Petitions are assigned to this Bench, the same shall be listed on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)